NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/8
N1500LC DIGITAL PANEL METER
DIGITAL PANEL METER – INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V2.3x K
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION:

All input types available are factory calibrated and require no further
adjustment, except the definition of range of indication.
TYPE CODE MEASUREMENT RANGE
Non-linear 4-20 mA c.4-20
Programmable indication range.
Three maximum range options:
-31000 to +31000
0 to +60000
0 to +120000 (only even values)
Non-linear signals will be
linearized according to the
programmed linearization.
Non-linear 0-20 mA  c.0-20
Linear 4-20 mA  4-20 a
Linear 0-20 mA 0-20 a
Non-linear 0-50 mV  c.50
Non-linear -20 to 20 mV c.-20
Non-linear  0-20 mV C.20
Linear 0 – 50 mV  50
Linear -20 to 20 mV  -20 . 20
Linear 0-20 mV  20
Table 1 – Input types accepted by the digital panel meter
N1500LC Digital Panel Meter
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/8
ALARMS
The digital panel meter has 2 alarm outputs in the basic version and
up to 4 alarms outputs optionally.
Each alarm has a Warning Light in the front panel that shows when
it was activated.
ALARM FUNCTIONS
The alarms can be set to operate in seven different modes. These
modes are shown in Table 2 and described below.
The alarm can also be set as disabled.
OPEN SENSOR  – IERR
The alarm is triggered whenever the sensor breaks or is badly
connected or broken.
LOW ALARM  – LO
Triggered whenever the measured value is below the alarm
Setpoint.
HIGH ALARM – KI
Triggered whenever the measured value is above the alarm
Setpoint.
DIFFERENTIAL LOW – DIF.LO
Triggered whenever the measured value is below the point set by:
(ALrEF - Deviation)
DIFFERENTIAL HIGH − DIF.KI
Triggered whenever the measured value is above the point set by:
(ALrEF + Deviation)
DIFFERENTIAL (OR BAND) OUT OF RANGE − DIF.OU
For Differential alarm, it is necessary to define two parameters:
Differential alarm reference value (ALrEF) and Alarm differential
Setpoint (Deviation).
The Differential out of range alarm occurs when the measured value
is outside the range defined by:
(ALrEF - Deviation) and (ALrEF + Deviation)
DIFFERENTIAL (OR BAND) WITHIN RANGE − DIF.IN
Same as previous but acting within the range defined above.
TYPE PROMPT ACTION
Disabled Off Alarm disabled.
Open sensor (input